

NEOGOV ORDER FORM				
NEOGOV:		Customer Name & Address: El Dorado, County of (CA)		
GovernmentJobs.com, INC. (dba "NEOGOV")		330 Fair Lane		
2120 Park Place, Suite 100		Placerville, CA 9	10007	
El Segundo, CA 90245				
billing@neogov.com				
Quote Creation Date:	03/02/2023	Contact Name:	Kelley Lawrie	
Quote Expiration Date:	30 days from Quote Creation	Contact Email:	kelley.lawrie@edcgov.us	
Payment Terms Annual. Net 30 from NEOGOV invoice.		invoice.	FTE:	
Subscription Start Date: 07/01/2023				
Subscription Term (months): 12				

Fee Summary			
Service Description	Term	Term Fees	
Insight Enterprise Subscription (IN)	07/01/2023 -06/30/2024	\$27,356.80	
Background Check Partner Integration	07/01/2023 -06/30/2024	\$1,893.21	
GovernmentJobs.com Subscription (GJC)	07/01/2023 -06/30/2024	\$4,466.67	
Perform Subscription (PE)	07/01/2023 -06/30/2024	\$41,035.83	
Custom Employee Integration	07/01/2023 -06/30/2024	\$3,505.95	
	Total:	\$78,258.46	

A. Terms and Conditions

- 1. Agreement. This Ordering Document and the Services purchased herein are expressly conditioned upon the acceptance by the parties of the terms of the Service Agreement #417-S1211 dated January 25, 2012, as amended by First Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated March 13, 2018, Second Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated August 19, 2019, Third Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated June 30, 2020, Fourth Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated June 21, 2021, Fifth Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated May 12, 2022, and the Sixth Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211 attached hereto (collectively, the "Agreement"). Unless otherwise stated, all capitalized terms used but not defined in this Order Form shall have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.
- 2. Effectiveness & Modification. The Effective Date shall be the Subscription Start Date. This Order Form may not be modified or amended except through a written instrument signed by the parties.
- 3. Summary of Fees. Listed above is a summary of Fees under this Order. Once placed, your order shall be non-cancellable and the sums paid nonrefundable, except as provided in the Agreement.
- 4. Order of Precedence. This Ordering Document shall take precedence in the event of direct conflict with the Agreement, applicable Schedules, and Service Specifications.

B. Special Conditions (if any).



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Order has been executed by such party's duly authorized signatory as of the date set forth below, and such duly authorized signatory consents to the Agreement.

Entity Name:

EL DORADO COUNTY

Signature:

Print Name:

Michele Weimer

Date:

04/20/2023

Governmentjobs.com, Inc. (DBA "NEOGOV")

Signature:

Print Name:

Michael Burns

Date:

3/2/2023

1:48 pm, Mar 02 2023

GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. doing business as NEOGOV

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #471-S1211

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services #471-S1211 made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and GovernmentJobs.com, Inc., a corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, doing business NEOGOV, whose principal place of business is 2120 Park Place, El Segundo, California 90245, (hereinafter referred to as "NEOGOV");

RECITALS

WHEREAS, NEOGOV has been engaged by County to provide software and related services for the Human Resources Department pursuant to Service Agreement #417-S1211 dated January 25, 2012, First Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated March 13, 2018, Second Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated August 19, 2019, Third Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated June 30, 2020, Fourth Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated June 21, 2021, and Fifth Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211, dated May 12, 2022, all incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement");

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to add Section 15. California Levine Act, and Exhibit B, California Levine Act Statement pursuant to Government Code section 84308 (SB 1439, the Levine Act);

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to update the annual subscription fee for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 to \$78,258.46, and add Addendum VI to Exhibit A, Sigma Upgrade Order Form, for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter contained, County and NEOGOV mutually agree to amend the terms of the Agreement in this Sixth Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211 on the following terms and conditions:

- I. The following Section is added to the Agreement in its entirety to read as follows:
 - **15.** California Levine Act: Pursuant to Government Code section 84308 (SB 1439, the Levine Act), NEOGOV shall complete and sign the attached Exhibit B, marked "California Levine Act Statement," incorporated herein and made by

- reference a part hereof, regarding campaign contributions by NEOGOV, if any, to any officer of County.
- II. Exhibit A, Sigma Upgrade Order Form, of the Agreement is amended to add Addendum VI to Exhibit A, for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024; all prior Order Forms shall expire and be of no further force or effect as of July 1, 2023.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Service Agreement #471-S1211 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Sixth Amendment to Service Agreement #471-S1211 on the dates indicated below.

-- COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

By: Michele Weine	Dated: 04/20/2023	
Purchasing Agent "County"		

--GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM, INCdoing business as NEOGOV--

Ву: _	Mall	Dated: 3/2/2023
	Mike Burns Accounting Director "NEOGOV"	
By: _		Dated: 03/02/2023
	Ana Alfaro Accounting Revenue Manager "NEOGOV"	



Addendum VI to Exhibit A of Agreement #471-S1211

Invoice #INV-33257

From	Invoice Summar	Invoice Summary	
Governmentjobs.com, Inc. DBA NEOGOV	Invoice Number	INV-33257	
2120 Park PI, Suite 100	Date	06/01/2023	
El Segundo, CA 90245	Terms	Net 30	
Bill To	Due Date	07/01/2023	
El Dorado, County of (CA) 330 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667 USA	Amount Due (USD)	\$ 78,258.46	
Item / Description		Total	
Background Check Partner Integration		1,893.21	
This is your subscription fee for Background Check P $07/01/2023$ and ending $06/30/2024$.	artner Integration for the term starting		
Governmentjobs.com		4,466.67	
This is your subscription fee for Governmentjobs.com 06/30/2024.	n for the term starting 07/01/2023 and ending	J	
Insight		27,356.80	
This is your subscription fee for Insight for the term s	starting 07/01/2023 and ending 06/30/2024.		
Perform		41,035.83	
This is your subscription fee for Perform for the term	starting 07/01/2023 and ending 06/30/2024.		
Custom Employee Integration		3,505.95	
This is your subscription fee for Custom Employee Intending 06/30/2024.	tegration for the term starting 07/01/2023 an	d	
	Amount Due (USD)	\$ 78,258.46	

Thank you for your business!

For questions, or pay by credit card, please reply to this email or reach out to billing@neogov.com. For questions on a renewals invoice, please reach out to renewals@neogov.com.

Please make checks payable to:

Governmentjobs.com, Inc DEPT LA 25067 Pasadena, CA 91185-5067

For Payments by Wire: Silicon Valley Bank Account #: 3302022848 Account Name: Governmentjobs.com, Inc. Bank Routing No.: 121140399 Swift Code: SVBKUS6SIBO

For a copy of our W9, please click on "Download W9" above.

GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. doing business as NEOGOV

Exhibit B

California Levine Act Statement

California Levine Act Statement

____YES ____NO

California Government Code section 84308, commonly referred to as the "Levine Act," prohibits any officer of El Dorado County from participating in any action related to a contract if he or she receives any political contributions totaling more than two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) within the previous twelve (12) months, and for twelve (12) months following the date a final decision concerning the contract has been made, from the person or company awarded the contract. The Levine Act also requires disclose of such contribution by a party to be awarded a specific contract. An officer of El Dorado County includes the Board of Supervisors, and any elected official (collectively "Officer"). It is the Contractor's/Consultant's responsibility to confirm the appropriate "officer" and name the individual(s) in their disclosure.

Have you or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political contributions of more than \$250 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in the twelve months preceding the date of the submission of your proposals or the anticipated date of any Officer action related to this contract?

If yes, please identify the person(s) by name:
Do you or your company, or any agency on behalf of you or your company, anticipate or plan make any political contribution of more than \$250 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in the twelve months following any Officer action related to this contract?
YESNO If yes, please identify the person(s) by name:

Answering YES to either of the two questions above does not preclude the County of El Dorado from awarding a contract to your firm or any taking any subsequent action related to the contract. It does, however, preclude the identified Officer(s) from participating in any actions related to this contract.

3/2/2023	My
Date	Signature of authorized individual
NEOGOV	Michael Burns
Type or write name of company	Type or write name of authorized individual

GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. dba NEOGOV

Page 1 of 1

